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NOTICE


Notice is hereby given that a hearing on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification will be held on December 1, 2003 at 9:30 am. Before the Honorable Gary A. Feess.  Plaintiff respectfully moves the Court for an Order granting class certification under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), and (b)(3).  This motion is based on this Notice of Motion, and all accompanying attachments hereto.  

 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I.
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Whether class certification is proper under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), (b)(3) for a class consisting of: 

a) All current and former employees of defendants in the State of California, who were not paid minimum wage and/or overtime compensation in violation of California law; 

b) All current and former employees of defendants in the State of California, who were not reimbursed automobile and other business-related expenses in violation of California Labor Code §2802; 

c) All current and former employees employed by defendants in the State of California, who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.

Complaint ¶ 10 (attached as Exhibit A).  

II. FACTS

This case is about Kelly Services, Inc., and Kelly Home Care Services, Inc.’s (collectively “KELLY" hereafter) practice of usurping the rights of its employees to reduce its labor costs. Specifically, this Motion addresses Kelly's practice of improperly classifying it’s employees as Exempt Personal Care Attendants, and then refusing to pay them overtime wages, as well as denying it’s employees vehicle reimbursement.  To efficiently resolve the employees’ claims in one action, Plaintiff moves for class certification under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 23.


The issue here is whether common questions of law or fact predominate over issues specific to each employee. Plaintiff alleges a class of people employed at Kelly Services, Inc. and Kelly Home Care Services, Inc. since June 5, 1999, that seeks damages of (i) overtime wages (ii) statutory waiting-time penalties, (iii) vehicle reimbursement, (iv) Labor Code §226 penalties, and (v) injunctive relief. 

Common issues predominate in this case. In every aspect, Kelly has required every caregiver to perform the same basic services for the clients in private homes throughout California.  Any caregiver’s activities are representative of any other caregiver.  Every caregiver is required to work 12 – 60 hour shifts, and has not received any additional compensation for overtime hours.  Although labeled as Exempt employees, Caregivers do not qualify for any exemption from California Overtime requirements of Wage Order 15-2001.  Caregivers are not “Personal Attendants” because they spend a majority of their work and time in duties other than supervision, feeding and dressing of their client.  These facts are evidenced by the Declarations of the Caregivers and Scheduling Coordinator Attached.  
Although the Plaintiff has not had the opportunity to conduct discovery in this matter, the facts in this case are already overwhelming.  Since commencement of the lawsuit, Plaintiff’s counsel has received calls from 7 un-named class members, and Kelly employees who wish to testify on behalf of the Plaintiff’s in this action.  Attached herewith are Declarations of the Named Plaintiffs as well as four Kelly employees regarding the hours and duties of caregivers.  Most persuasive is the Declaration of Tami Forster, Kelly’s Intake/Scheduling Coordinator for Orange, Los Angeles, and San Diego Counties.  Ms. Forester has declared that all caregivers perform the same basic services and spend a majority of their time in housecleaning (Forster ¶7).   Furthermore, Kelly’s own service orders (attached as Exhibit B) demonstrate that a majority of client’s needs and requests are for laundry and housekeeping duties, not Personal Care.  

Furthermore, all caregivers are required to use their own vehicle to take the client on errands and scheduled activities without consistent vehicle reimbursement.  Caregivers have declared that they did not receive reimbursement despite the fact that they properly recorded the mileage on their time cards (Fuller Decl. ¶15-16, Holland Decl. ¶17).  Specifically, Caregivers were not paid vehicle reimbursement for clients received by SCAN (Senior Care Action Network), which comprised 60% of Kelly Business (Forster Decl. ¶9, 12).  In fact, Caregivers were notified that they would not receive mileage reimbursement as a company policy for these clients (Exhibit C).  

This motion shows all other elements for certification.  The class of caregivers are easy to identify from Defendant’s employment records and thus numerous and ascertainable.  Plaintiffs claim is identical to and typical of the claims of every other caregiver.  Counsel for Plaintiffs is highly skilled and can adequately represent the class.  Finally, it is beyond dispute that this one class action is superior to hundreds of identical cases being filed in the courts, which the Plaintiffs’ would be without the vigorous representation of class counsel and the class-wide evidence discovered in this action.  With all of the elements for certification fulfilled, this motion should be granted. 

III.
ARGUMENT
A. CLASS CERTIFICATION DEPENDS ON THE ISSUES FAIRLY RAISED BY THE COMPLAINT.  


This Motion seeks class certification – not a ruling on the merits.  The limited nature of this motion circumscribes the necessary scope of the Court’s present inquiry.  The merits of the case are not before the Court at this point.  Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, (1976) 417 U.S. 156, 177 (“We find noting in either the language or history or Rule 23 that gives a court any authority to conduct a preliminary inquiry into the merits of a suit in order to determine whether it may be maintained as a class action”).  Furthermore, the substantive allegations of the Complaint should be accepted as true for the purpose of this Motion.  Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Co., 121 F.R.D. 417, 422 (D.N.M. 1988).  But while it is not useful or necessary to debate the merits of the case, it is proper for the Court to “probe behind the pleadings” to determine whether common questions represent a significant aspect of the case and can be resolved for all class members in a single adjudication.  General Tel. Co. v. Falcon, (1982) 457 U.S. 147, 160.  


As one court noted: 

In seeking class certification, Plaintiffs must do more than conclusorily allege they have met the requirements of Rule 23, but they are not required to prove a prima facie case.  Aiken v. Neiman-Marcus, 77 F.R.D. 704 (N.D. Tex. 1977) (Higgenbotham, J. ).  The district court, while not reviewing the issues on the merits, may look beyond the pleadings in deciding if Rule 23 prerequisites have been met, as to do so it must understand the claims, defenses, relevant facts, and applicable substantitive law to make meaningful determination of the certification issues.  Castano, 84 F.3d at 744.  

Henry v. Cash Today, Inc., 199 F.R.D. 566, 570-571 (S.D. Tex. 2000).  


To fully advise the Court regarding the propriety of class certification, Plaintiff offers the following summary of the substantive law, and the claims here presented.  

B. CASE OVERVIEW

Kelly Home Care Services is a staffing agency that provides in-home care for the elderly, disabled and those recovering from illness or injury (Complaint ¶ 8).  Caregivers work as an extension of the client’s family, assuming the tasks and companionship family members are unable to provide (Kelly Mission Statement, Exhibit D).  The services caregivers provide consist of personal care, housekeeping, transportations and errands, and medical treatment (Exhibit D, and Declarations of Caregivers).  Caregivers work shifts from 12-60 continuous hours and have never received overtime compensation.  (Complaint ¶ 20-22, Declarations of Caregivers).

Although Plaintiffs attend to Client’s personal needs, a majority of their time is spent in other work, including general housekeeping duties.  Plaintiffs are not “personal attendants” under the definitions of the California wage orders 15-2001, and are therefore eligible for overtime compensation (Complaint ¶ 18-19).  Caregivers are required to assume the duties of a cleaning service, including housekeeping and house cleaning duties as well as yard-work, grocery shopping, and pick-up and delivery of dry-cleaning, prescriptions, and other various items (Complaint ¶ 16).  Furthermore, Plaintiffs were not able to sleep during evening hours and were not provided any dormitory or kitchen facilities for overnight shifts (Complaint ¶ 17).    
Kelly’s wage practices are a clear violation of California Law.  California Wage Order 15-2001 (3)(C) states that employees must receive 1 ½ times the employee’s regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 8 hours up to and including 12 hours in any work day, and double the employees regular rate of pay for hours worked in excess of 12 hours in any workday.  Kelly has violated this by paying Caregivers their regular rate of pay for all hours, without additional compensation.  Further, Caregivers run errands in their cars and do not receive vehicle reimbursement (Complaint ¶ 22).  This practice violated California Labor Code §2802 which requires that an employer must indemnify his or her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct consequence of the discharge of his or her duties.  


Plaintiffs’ and other class members overtime and double time compensation is intentionally mis-stated on their itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.

C. APPLICATION OF RULE 23


Courts liberally construe Rule 23 in favor of granting class certification 

//

//

//

motions.  Yamner v. Boich, (1994-1995 Transfer Binder) Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶98, 427 at 90, 938 (N.D. Cal. 1994) (“the Ninth Circuit favors a liberal use of class actions to enforce federal securities laws”).  For purposes of deciding Plaintiff’s motion for class certification, the allegations of the complaint must be taken as true.  Arthur Young & Co. v. United States Dist. Court, 549 F.2d 686, 688 n.3 (9th Cir. 1977), cert. Denied, 434 U.S. 829 (1977)

1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied


A case should be certified for class action treatment when the proponents satisfy all four requirements of Rule 23(a) and at least one of Rule 23(b)’s requirements.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.  As demonstrated below, the proposed class satisfies Rule 23(a), as well as the requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).  Accordingly, the proposed Class may be certified under either Rule 23(b) subsection.  


Rule 23(a) identifies four criteria for class certification:


One or more members of a class may sue or be sued as representative parties on behalf of all only if (1) the class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable, (2) there are questions of law or fact common to the class, (3) the claims or defenses of the representative parties are typical of the claims or defenses of the class, and (4) the representative parties will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.  

The proposed Plaintiff Class easily satisfies each of the requirements.    


a) Rule 23(a)(1): The Members of the Class Are So Numerous that Joinder of All Class Members Is Impracticable.  


Rule 23(a)(1) requires that the class be so numerous that joinder of all class members be “impracticable,” which “does not mean ‘impossibility’, but only the difficulty or inconvenience of joining all members of the class.”  Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc., 329 F.2d 909, 913-14 (9th Cir. 1964).  Precise enumeration of the members of a class is not necessary for the named plaintiffs to proceed as representatives of the certified class.  A & J Deutscher Family Fund v. Bullard, (1986-87 Transfer Binder) Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶92, 938 (C.D. Cal. 1986).  Rather a “reasonable estimate of the number of purported class members satisfies the numerosity requirement of Rule 23(a)(1).”  In re Badger Mountain Irrig. Dist. Sec. Litig., 143 F.R.D. 693, 696 (W.D. wash. 1992).  


While the exact number of Class Members is unknown to the Plaintiff at this time and can only be ascertained through appropriate discovery, Plaintiff believes that the Class Members will be in the hundreds (Decl. Of Daniel G. Emilio).  The number of members of the proposed Class is sufficiently large to make joinder impracticable, if not logistically impossible.  Joinder also is impracticable on other grounds, such as the relatively small size of each Class Members’ claim, and the geographical diversity of the members of the Class, all which lend well to class actions.  Class Members are employed by Kelly in locations across the State of California.  The numerosity requirement of Rule 23 is satisfied here, as joinder is impracticable.  


b) Rule 23(a)(2): There are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class.  


“The commonality requirement will be satisfied if the named plaintiffs share at least one question of fact or law with the grievances of the prospective class…. Because the requirement may be satisfied by a single common issue, it is easily met.”  Baby Neal For and By Kanter v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48, 56 (3d Cir. 1994) (emphasis added); Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011, 1019 (9tgh Cir. 1998) (sufficient commonality where claims stem from same source).  A common question is one that, when answered as to one class member, “will affect all or a significant number of the putative class members.” Forbush v. JC Penney Co., 949 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993).  

Further FRCP 23(a)(2) does not require that every question of law or fact be common to every member in the class. Instead, ‘there need only be a single issue common to all members of the class” (citation omitted) Oregon Laborer-Employees Health & Safety Trust Fund v Philip Morris, Inc., 188 F.R.D. 365, 372-73 (D.Or. 1998) 


The claims of the Class Members arise from the same operative facts and law, all focusing on Defendants’ common course of conduct.  Among the questions of law and fact common to the Class are: 

i. Whether defendants are subject to the overtime requirements of the California IWC Wage Orders;

ii. Whether the common duties performed by the employees of defendants qualify as exempt duties or non-exempt duties;

iii. Whether defendants violated the Wage Orders by withholding overtime compensation from the class members;

iv. Whether Defendants violated Labor Code §2802 by not reimbursing employees for vehicle usage.  

v. Whether Defendants violated Labor Code §226 by improperly classifying employees as exempt and withholding overtime compensation and vehicle reimbursement

vi. Whether defendants violated Business & Professions Code §17200 by withholding overtime compensation from the class members;

vii. Whether Defendants have wrongfully converted employees unpaid overtime and vehicle reimbursement wages to their own profits for their own benefit.  

Accordingly, this case has issues of fact and law that permeate the claims of all Class Members.  The commonality requirement of Rule 23(a)(2) is easily satisfied.  


c) Rule 23(a)(3): Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical of those of the Class.  


The typicality requirement of Rule 23(a)(3) is satisfied where, as here, the Plaintiff presents claims that are typical of the Class.  As the court explained in United Energy:


A Plaintiff’s claim is typical of the claims of the proposed class members if it is aligned with the claims of other class members.  The plaintiff’s claim must arise from the same event or course of conduct giving rise to the claims of other class members.  Furthermore, the claims must be based on the same legal theory.  In re Unioil Securities Litigation, 107 F.R.D. 615, 620 (C.D. Cal. 1985) … The theory behind this prerequisite is that a plaintiff with typical claims will pursue her own self-interest and advance the interests of class member accordingly.  


United Energy, 122 F.R.D. at 256; Schlagel v. Learning Tree Int’l, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2157 at *13 (C.D. Cal. 1999) (“The typicality prerequisite is met ‘when all members of the class are victims of the same course of conduct”)(quoting Schneider v. Traweek, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95, 419 at 111 (C.D. Cal. 1990). Freedman v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp., 922 F. Supp. 377, 398 (D.Or. 1996) (the test for typicality “is whether other members have the same or similar injury, whether the action is based on conduct which is not unique to the named plaintiffs, and whether other class members have been injured by the same course of conduct.”.  


The requirement of typicality does not mean that all claims must be identical or that Plaintiff must seek uniform damage awards.  Weinberger v. Thornton, 114 F.R.D. 599, 603 (S.D. Cal. 1986).  Factual differences do not defeat certification where the claims arise from the same legal theory.  Schwartz v. Harp, 108 F.R.D. 279, 282 (C.D. Cal. 1999), In re AST Research Sec. Litig., (1994 Transfer Binder) Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 98,266 at 91,191 (C.D. Cal. 1994) (“Typicality means that the claims or defenses of the proposed class representative must not ‘differ significantly from the claims or defenses of the class as a whole”) (citing In re Computer Memories Sec. Litig., 111 F.R.D. 675, 679 (N.D. Cal. 1986)).    Where it is alleged that defendants engaged in a common scheme relative to all members of the class, there is a strong assumption that the claims of the representative parties will be typical of the absent class members. In re U.S. Financial Sec. Litig., 64 F.R.D. 443, 448 (S.D. Cal. 1974).  


Plaintiff and the Class Members were all employed as caregivers for Kelly, and did not receive overtime compensation in violation of California law.  Furthermore, the Caregivers were required to perform errands and client outings in their own vehicles and did not receive proper vehicle reimbursement.  Plaintiff’s claims arise out the same course of conduct, and legal theories that give rise to the claims of the other Class Members, and this action is not based on facts that are unique to the named Plaintiffs.  The Declarations attached clearly demonstrate that these issues are prevalent for all caregivers across the state of California.  


d) Rule 23(a)(4): Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the Interests of the Class.  


The standards of Rule 23(a)(4) are satisfied if: (1) the named Plaintiff’s interests are not antagonistic to other members of the Class, and (2) plaintiff’s attorneys are qualified, experienced, and generally able to conduct the litigation. See Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc. 582 F.2d 507, 512 (9th Cir. 1978); In re Cirrus Logic Sec. Litig. 155 F.R.D. 654, 657 (N.D. Cal 1994)  United Energy, 122 F.R.D. at 257.  The adequacy requirements are satisfied here.  


The interests of Plaintiffs are coextensive with the Class, since the claims are identical under California Wage Laws.  Therefore, Plaintiffs have no interests antagonistic to those of the Class and are prepared to pursue this litigation vigorously.  Moreover, Plaintiffs have retained counsel experienced in California Wage actions and class actions to prosecute their rights and those of the Class (See Declaration of Daniel G. Emilio).  


Because Plaintiff has no interest antagonistic to those of the Class, is prepared to vigorously pursue this litigation, and has retained competent counsel, the requirements of Rule 23(a)(4) are met.  All of the requirements of Rule 23(a) are thus met in this case.  

2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied.  

In addition to meeting the prerequisites of Rule 23(a), a proposed class action must also satisfy one of the subdivisions of Rule 23(b).  Certification is proper here under subdivision (b)(3).  Rule 23(b) states: 

 “An action may be maintained as a class action if the prerequisites of subdivision (a) are satisfied and in addition … (3) the court finds that the questions of law or fact common to the members of the class predominate over any questions affecting only individual members, and that a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy. The matters pertinent to the findings include: (A) the interest of members of the class in individually controlling the prosecution or defense of separate actions; (B) the extent and nature of any litigation concerning the controversy already commenced by or against members of the class; (C) the desirability or undesirability of concentrating the litigation of the claims in the particular forum; (D) the difficulties likely to be encountered in the management of a class action 



In determining whether common issues “predominate” the court must consider 1) the substantive elements of the cause of action, 2) the proof necessary for each element, and finally the 3) procedural devices and alternatives available for trying class actions.  Simer v. Rios (7th Cir. 1981) 662 F2d 655, 672.  In this instant action, the common questions of fact and law previously identified which are well established in California Wage and Hour Law.  
The proof necessary for these elements is contained within the caregivers time and compensation records, as well as representative testimony of caregivers to demonstrate that their position did not qualify the caregivers for any exemption from California Wage Laws.  



The other matters that the court must consider are:

1) Class Members interest in controlling their own cases.   This is not relevant in this action because each individual class members damages are relatively small; overtime and vehicle reimbursement compensation.  Pursuant to Abed v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc., (9th Cir. 1982) 693 F2d 847, class members individual control of the litigation is only relevant where each class member has suffered sizable damages or has an emotion al stake in the litigation.  

2) Nature and extent of Pending Litigation.  To the Plaintiffs knowledge, there is no related litigation pending against the Defendants.  Indeed, the lack of any other litigation concerning the controversy is a factor favoring class certification.  Dirks v. Clayton Brokerage Co. (D MN 1985) 105 FRD 125, 136).  

3) Convenience of concentrating the litigation.  The primary concern of the court relating to desirability of concentrating the action is the availability of witnesses, parties, and accessibility to the evidence. Here, a class action is clearly superior to other available means for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy since individual joinder of all members of the class is impractical.  Class action treatment will permit a large number of similarly situated persons to prosecute their common claims in a single forum simultaneously, efficiently, and without the unnecessary duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions would engender.  Furthermore, as the damages suffered by each individual member of the class may be relatively small, the expenses and burden of individual litigation would make it difficult or impossible for individual members of the class to redress the wrongs done to them, while an important public interest will be served by addressing the matter as a class action.  The cost to the court system of adjudication of such individualized litigation would also present the potential for inconsistent or contradictory judgments.  In addition to Monetary damages, Plaintiff’s also seek injunctive relief to preclude Defendants from continuing their illegal wage practices.  Handling cases on an individual basis would promote inconsistent treatment of plaintiffs and would encourage Defendant’s to continue in their illegal behavior.  
4) Difficulties likely to be encountered in the management of a class action.  


Manageability of this class action should not be an issue in this case because all claims are class issues, the size of the class is relatively small, and it is not anticipated that class members will show any hostility to class treatment.  

V. 
CONCLUSION

This case presents an ideal opportunity for class certification to simplify and streamline judicial proceedings.  And if there were any doubt, “the interests of justice require that … any error, if there is to be one, should be committed in favor of allowing the class action.”  Esplin v. Hirschi, 402 F.2d 94, 101 (10th Cir. 1968), cert. Denied. 394 U.S. 928 (1969); Heartland Communications, Inc. v. Sprint Corp., 161 F.R.D. 111, 118 (D. Kan. 1995) (following Esplin).  

In this action, the Plaintiffs have shown that Class certification is proper under Rule 23(a) and subsections (b)(1)(A).  Therefore, Plaintiffs respectfully asks this Court to certify the class under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a), (b)(1)(A).   A proposed Order is submitted herewith for the Court’s convenience.  

DATED: October 13, 2003







Daniel G. Emilio







Attorney for Plaintiffs

DECLARATION OF DANIEL G. EMILIO

I, Daniel G. Emilio, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law before all of the courts of the State of California.  I, the undersigned, am the attorney of record for Plaintiffs Tracey Fuller and Tammie Hackler and Class, the moving parties.

2. I make this declaration in support of the Motion for Class Certification, filed herewith.  

3. Since my admission to the bar, I have represented numerous parties in civil actions of various types and degrees of complexity.  

4. I have handled actions relating to employment law and unpaid wages almost exclusively during the last 10 years.  Additionally, I have been counsel for the following wage and overtime class action cases:

a. Monroe v. Soar with Your Own Wings, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC246141

b. Marks v. Non-Stop Security, Inc., Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC292966
c. Garcia v. Pilar M. De Castro & Co., Orange County Superior Court Case No. 03CC03340
d. Campazzie v. Interface Rehab, Inc., Orange County Superior Court Case No. 03CC04465
e. Benson v. U-Haul Co. of CA, Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC282740
f. Padovich v. Executive Services, Inc., Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC288225.  

5. Also, I have assisted the office of Gould and Associates on several other Class Wage Claims including:

a. Mendias v. Ranstad North America, Inc., Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC269586, Class Size Apx. 1000 employees, Settlement Amount: $135,000
b. Engelsen v. Keebler Company, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 02CC00305, Class Size 298 employees, Settlement Amount: $6,601,268

6. This case is a relatively straightforward class action lawsuit for violation of California Wage Orders, Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, Conversion, Calif. Labor Code § 226, Calif. Labor Code § 2802, and Unpaid overtime and minimum wages.  

7. The Plaintiff Class is Defined in the following Sub-classes:  a) All current and former employees of defendants in the State of California, who were not paid minimum wage and/or overtime compensation in violation of California law; b) All current and former employees of defendants in the State of California, who were not reimbursed automobile and other business-related expenses in violation of California Labor Code §2802; c) All current and former employees employed by defendants in the State of California, who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.

8. Attached to this Motion are the Declarations of Tami Forster, Keithia Holland, Christy Parenti, Luc Gifford, Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler.  These declarations were prepared by the declarants at my office’s request in preparation of this Motion.  

9. Furthermore, I have received telephone calls from a total of 7 un-named class members indicating that they have claims similar to the named Plaintiffs. 

10. Based upon representations from the identified witnesses, I estimate that the number of potential class members will be in the hundreds.  I further estimate that Class members are geographically located throughout the State of California.  

11. The Attached Exhibit A is a true and exact copy of the Complaint in this action.  

12. The attached Exhibit B is true and exact copies of Kelly Service Orders, which I received from current Kelly Caregivers.  

13. The attached Exhibit C is a true and exact copy of a letter distributed to Orange County caregivers from Kelly’s local office.  

14. The attached Exhibit D is a true and exact copy of pages of Kelly’s Website: www.Kellyassistedliving.com.  

15. The factors common to all potential class members are: 1) The class members are all Caregivers employed by Kelly during the Class Period, 2) the class members worked hours in excess of 8 hours per day and/or 40 hours per week, 3) the class members accumulated mileage in their vehicles while performing their job for Kelly, 4) the class members did not receive adequate compensation for their overtime and mileage pay, 5) the class members did not receive accurate statements of income during their employment with Kelly.  

16. The Representative Plaintiffs, Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler, have met all of these determining factors.  Any factual differences in the status of the named Plaintiffs and the class members are de minimus and irrelevant.  Neither differences in the length of employment, employment status, the number of overtime hours worked, or the amount of miles accumulated are determinative factors for class representation.  

17. I am unaware of any legal differences in the class representative status as a class member, nor of any unique factual issues pertaining to the representative which might be litigated.  

18. In my opinion, the plaintiffs’ declaration submitted herewith clearly indicates that the plaintiff is properly before this court as a representative of the proposed class.  

19. My office is prepared to zealously pursue this case on behalf of the class if the class is certified. 


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: _____________________
__________________________



Daniel G. Emilio



Attorney for Plaintiffs

DANIEL G. EMILIO, SBN 164892

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL G. EMILIO

12792 Valley View Street, Suite 203

Garden Grove, California 92845

Telephone: 
(714) 379-6239

Fax:  

(714) 379-5444

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TRACEY FULLER &

TAMIE HACKLER

 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – WESTERN DIVISION
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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY’S OF RECORD:


Upon the hearing of the Motion for Class Certification, the court finds as follows:

The proposed sub-classes are ascertainable, the classes are sufficiently numerous, the named representative’s claim is typical of those of the classes and the interests of the classes will be fairly and adequately represented.  In addition, common questions of fact or law predominate and a class action is the superior method for adjudicating this matter.  Accordingly, it is hereby ordered that the three proposed classes will be certified, and the litigation will proceed as a class action.  

DATED:__________________________

______________________________________





HONORABLE GARY A. FEESS

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE:

Re:
FULLER vs. KELLY SERVICES, INC.


CASE NO. CV 03- 4999 GAF (JTLx)

I, the undersigned, say:  I am and was at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States and employed in the County of Orange, over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL G. EMILIO, 12792 Valley View Street, Suite 203, Garden Grove, CA 92845; and that on this date, I served the above document described as

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

on all other parties to this action by placing a true copy of the above document enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

Heather C. Beatty, Esq.

Bingham McCutchen LLP

Suite 4400

355 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3106

Attorney for Defendants 

Judge Gary A. Feess

255 E. Temple St., Room 730

Los Angeles, CA 90012

United States District Court

312 N. Spring St.

Attention: Civil Intake Section

Los Angeles, CA 90012

( x )
BY MAIL – I placed each such sealed envelope, postage thereon fully prepaid for first-class mail, for collection and mailing, in a mail box regularly maintained by the Government of the United States, at Garden Grove, California.

(   )
BY PERSONAL SERVICE – I caused each such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee(s) noted above.


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.


Executed on this date at Garden Grove, California.

DATED: 



Diana Rush

TRACEY FULLER, individually, TAMIE HACKLER, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated,





			Plaintiff (s)





vs.





KELLY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive





			Defendant (s).
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